

DEC 29 2009

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
BY ITS OFFICE FOR PROTECTION
AND ADVOCACY, PETITIONER,

v.

JAMES S. REINHARD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, DENISE D.
MICHELETTI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR, CENTRAL VIRGINIA TRAINING CENTER,
AND CHARLES M. DAVIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DIRECTOR, CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL J. BUCKLEY Managing Attorney VIRGINIA OFFICE FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY 1910 Byrd Avenue, Suite 5 Richmond, VA 23230	DEANNE E. MAYNARD SETH M. GALANTER <i>Counsel of Record</i> MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 887-6947
	MARIA CHEDID RACHEL PETERSON MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94105

DECEMBER 29, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. Contrary To Respondents' Claim, The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On An Issue Of Exceptional Importance That Is Critical To A Comprehensive Federal Statutory Scheme To Prevent Abuse And Neglect In State-Run Institutions.....	1
1. The United States asserted below that this case presents an issue of "exceptional importance"	1
2. An intolerable, recurring division in the courts of appeals exists over whether a public entity can sue state officials from its own State for violations of federal law in federal court.....	3
3. The "special sovereignty interests" analysis of the court of appeals is contrary to every other court of appeals decision rendered after <i>Verizon</i>	8
B. The Availability Of Federal Court Redress For Federal Law Violations Under <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Is Not Dependent Upon State Court Remedies, Which Are Virtually Unavailable In This Case In Any Event	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Center</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996).....	2, 6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	5
<i>Allegheny County Sanitary Authority v. EPA</i> , 732 F.2d 1167 (3d Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Branson School District RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1068 (1999).....	4
<i>Connecticut Office of Protection & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut Department of Mental Health & Addiction Services</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2899562 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2009).....	8
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Gannon v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 416 S.E.2d 446 (Va. 1992).....	11
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Indiana Protection & Advocacy Services v. Indiana Family & Social Services Administration</i> , 573 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2009), op. vacated & pet. for reh'g en banc granted (Nov. 10, 2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri Protection & Advocacy Services v. Missouri Department of Mental Health</i> , 447 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Osage Nation v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 260 Fed. App'x 13 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 104 (2008).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 827 (1979).....	4
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	5
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	7
<i>Yesler v. Board of Harbor Line Commissioners</i> , 146 U.S. 646 (1892).....	11
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009).....	5
 U.S. CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:	
<i>U.S. Const. amend. XI</i>	<i>passim</i>
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10801(a)(4).....	2
